
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Turner and Hughes

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 18 December 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

10 December 2019

Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098
Email:  DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 October 
2019.

1 - 4

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Report  

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc  

RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decision be noted:

(1) Charges for the Collection of Garden Waste

5 - 10

Leader of the Council

6 Corporate Performance report 2019/20 Quarter 2  11 - 34

Cabinet Lead for People and Communications (including 
Legal and Capita)

7 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21  35 - 40

8 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium  41 - 46

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration 
and Communities

9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy  47 - 152

Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement

10 Overnight Parking for Motorhomes on Hayling Island  153 - 198

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

11 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business as:

(a) It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and



iii

(b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration 
and Communities

12 Investment in Additional Car Parking  199 - 206

13 Acquisition for Regeneration  

Exempt report to follow under separate cover.



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


v

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE

Rules of Debate


[...]

Plaza



1
Cabinet

23 October 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 October 2019

Present 

Councillor Wilson (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Turner and Hughes

27 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

28 Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2019 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record.

29 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

30 Chairman's Report

The Chairman updated Cabinet on his recent work and meetings that he had 
attended on behalf of the Council.

31 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

Cabinet NOTED the minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Management Committee held on 23 September 2019.

32 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

At the invitation of the Chairman, Cllr Lloyd introduced the report in her capacity 
as Chairman of the Operations and Place Shaping Board.  She explained that 
the recommendations had been crafted to try and encourage a culture change, 
rather than to penalise.

Whilst Cabinet was supportive of the recommendations, concern was 
expressed about whether a Risk Assessment for Councillors being the point of 
contact had been explored and that residents in receipt of a letter might contact 
the Council directly, thereby increasing officer workload.

It was suggested that a more targeted approach could be considered should 
the proposals to encourage culture change not prove to be successful.

Overall, Cabinet was supportive of the report and RESOLVED that:



2
Cabinet

23 October 2019

(i) a borough-wide communique be issued on the matter; 

(ii) a pilot scheme be agreed, whereby Councillors issue a letter similar to 
the HCC letter set out in Appendix B of the attached Panel’s report in 
areas where vehicles park on grass verges, footpaths, pavements and 
grassed areas, that form part of the highway in the following five roads

(a) Crookhorn Lane
(b) Fir Copse Road
(c) Parkhouse farm Way
(d) Dunsbury Way   
(e) Sutton Road

The letters to be issued in response to a request from a member of the 
public or a Councillor and prioritised in accordance with Annex 1 of the 
Hampshire County Council’s policy statement Parking On Grass 
Verges, Footpaths And Pavements (Appendix C of the attached 
Panel’s report). The letters for the pilot scheme to contain the 
telephone number of a nominated councillor for that road.

(iii) officers be requested to approach Hampshire County Council and the 
Police with a view to using their logos on the letter referred to in 2.1.1 
above;

(iv) the results of the pilot scheme referred to 2.1.1 above be considered by 
the Operations and Place Shaping Board in six months from the date of 
the start of the pilot; 

(v) Hampshire County Council be requested to conduct a repair 
programme to grass verges and grassed areas in named streets in 
each ward forming the pilot scheme, if 2.1.1 above has resulted in the 
cessation of the parking which caused the damage. In the long term 
this repair programme to include all roads where action taken by the 
Council has been successful in stopping vehicles parking on verges 
and grassed areas and pavements/footpaths; and

(vi) Hampshire County Council be requested to undertake any necessary 
consultation prior to trialling different wildlife friendly verge maintenance 
options as part of 2.1.4 above.  This is in an effort to encourage 
pollinators, in line with the Council’s commitment to the environment, 
enhance street scenes and reduce costs by only needing to cut wild 
flowers verges twice a year.

33 Polling Station Review

Cabinet Recommended to Council that the following changes to Polling 
Districts, Polling places and Polling stations within Havant are agreed: -

(i) Emsworth – Havant Road – No’s 1 – 19, 33 – 41 odds, 12 – 16, and 30 
evens – move from EC to EE;



3
Cabinet

23 October 2019

(ii) Emsworth – Convent Lane – No’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10 and 12 – move from 
EC to EE;

(iii) Emsworth – Hollybank Lane – move all properties to EB; and

(iv) All other Polling districts and Polling places will remain the same as 2019 
elections.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.49 pm

……………………………

Chairman





Havant Borough Council
Record of Decision

Non-Key Decision

1. TITLE: Charges for Collection of Garden Waste

2. PURPOSE OF DECISION

Decision made by Cabinet Lead under scheme of delegation to Cabinet Leads 
(paragraph 2)

3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Commercial Services and County Council 
Liaison & Director of Norse South East

4. DECISION:

Agreed the changes as set out in Appendix 1 of the report to the current charges for 
the collection of garden waste, including the early bird discount, the increase is 
calculated on the Consumer Price Index increase by NSE as per the Service 
Agreement.

5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Report

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date

For Determination 09 December 2019 16 December 2019





NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Decision by Cabinet Lead for Contracts and Commercial Services

CHARGES FOR THE COLLECTION OF GARDEN WASTE

Report by: Carl Mathias 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To set the service charges for the collection of garden waste for 2020/21.

2.0 Decision

2.1 To agree the changes as per Appendix 1 to the current charges for the collection 
of garden waste, including the early bird discount, the increase is calculated on 
the Consumer Price Index increase by NSE as per the Service Agreement.

3.0 Issue

3.1 To agree the changes to the charges for 2020/21 in relation to the collection of 
garden waste.

3.2 It is necessary to agree to the garden waste collection service charges in 
advance of the budget due to the:

 success of this service and the increased workload demands placed 
on the Customer Services Team

 need to arrange the necessary operational resources required to 
deliver the service

 the need to 
[...]
ilto:Carl.Mathias@easthants.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Mathias@easthants.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Mathias@easthants.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Mathias@easthants.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Mathias@easthants.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Garden Waste Licence (early bird) 
Charge for full year - no pro rata charges apply

 2019/20

£

Value of 
2% CPI 

£

 2020/21 

£
Early Bird  - per sack (70 litre) 31 1 32
Early Bird  - 1 bin (140 litre) Wheeled bin - full yr , 1 bin 41 1 42
Early Bird  - 1 bin (240 litre) Wheeled bin - full yr , 1 bin 62 1 63
Garden Waste Licence                                                                        
Charge for full year - no pro rata charges apply    

 Per sack (70 litre) 33 1 34
 1 bin (140 litre) Wheeled bin - full yr 43 1 44
1 bin (240 litre) Wheeled bin - full yr 64 1 65
Bins and Sacks    
Additional or Replacement 140l bin 36 1 37
Additional or Replacement 240l bin 41 1 42
Replacement of Garden Waste Sack 5 0 5





1 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUBJECT   Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 Quarter 2 
 
Report of    Chief Finance Officer 
 
FOR:            CABINET  
 
Key Decision - No 
 
DATE:        18 December 2019 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides a strategic overview of performance for Quarter 2 (Q2) 2019/20 in 
relation to the corporate priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan 
 

 

Officer Recommendations 
 

1. Cabinet is asked to note the revenue and capital forecasts for 2019/20 in the 
Appendices A and B 

2. Cabinet is requested to note the forecasted variance outturn for the period 
3. Cabinet notes that the MTFS at Appendix C 
4. Cabinet notes the current KPI position at Appendix D 
5. Cabinet agree to share the Healthcheck summary position at Appendix E 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides a strategic overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of 

the 2019/20 monitoring cycle, focusing on the Budget variance forecasts and activities to 
deliver the corporate priorities in the Corporate Plan and th
[...]
s

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for People and Communications – Cllr Lulu Bowerman

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To agree the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council the following:

1) that the 2019/20 Council Tax Support Scheme is retained for 2020/21 but with 
the following amendments:

(i) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for working 
age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.3 of this report

(ii) the Non-Dependant deductions used in determining entitlement for working 
age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report.

2) that the necessary amendments are made to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
document and that it is then published in accordance with Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2)

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The localised Council Tax Support scheme was introduced by the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 to replace the national Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme from 1/4/13

3.2 The legislation imposes a duty on each Council to adopt a scheme by 11 March 
each year to apply for the forthcoming financial year

3.3 This report puts forward a recommended approach for 2020/21.

.



NON EXEMPT
4.0 HBC’s current scheme

4.1 HBC’s current scheme is based on the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) default scheme (which mirrored the former council tax 
benefit scheme) but with a reduced maximum amount of support available for 
certain working age households.

4.2 The scheme requires a minimum payment of 8.5% of the council tax liability from 
all working age households apart from those in receipt of disability related 
incomes. For these households, the scheme therefore offers a slightly reduced 
level of support compared to the former council tax benefit scheme.

4.3 Scheme expenditure and caseload has reduced since 2013/14 mainly because 
of the improving economic situation;

Council Tax support scheme caseload and expenditure 

Cases in payment 
on 31 March

Amount of 
benefit paid 
out

note

2012/13 11,118 £9,174,118 last year of council 
tax benefit

2013/14 10,569 £8,632,007
2014/15  10,059 £8,207,832
2015/16 9,788 £7,916,713
2016/17 9,654 £8,013,050
2017/18 9,298 £8,341,559 
2018/19 9,123 £8,392,266
2019/20 8,922 £8,534,816 Actual as at 31/07/19
2020/21 8,872 £8,802,930 Estimated cost for 

the year

5.0 2020/21 scheme and Hardship Fund

5.1 The estimated cost of retaining the current scheme for 2020/21 is £8,802,930.
.

This estimate assumes that the current caseload pattern continues for the 
remainder of 2019/20 and through 2020/21. The estimate also takes account of 
the possibility that the relevant precepting authorities will levy the same increase 
in their Council Tax precept from 1 April 2020 as was levied in 1 April 2019.   

5.2 Uprating – this is the process under which various elements (Personal 
Allowances, Premiums and Non-Dependant deductions) used in the calculation 
of entitlement under the scheme are altered to reflect inflation and changes to the 
level of pensions and other Benefits.

5.3 Personal Allowances and Premiums – the arrangements for pensioners within 
our scheme are prescribed by the MHCLG and they will be advising Councils of 
the new figures that must be included in our scheme for 2020/21. However, for 
working age claims it is for the Council to decide. The Personal Allowances and 



NON EXEMPT
Premiums in our current scheme match those that are used to calculate Housing 
Benefit for working age claimants. To retain this consistency with the Housing 
Benefit scheme, it is recommended that the Council adopts the same figures that 
the DWP will be specifying for the Housing Benefit scheme for 2020/21. The 
DWP will advise councils of these in due course but it is expected that the DWP 
will continue to freeze the personal allowances and premiums for 2020/21.

5.4 Non-Dependant deductions – our current Council Tax Support sche
[...]
ead for People and Communications – Cllr Lulu 
Bowerman

Head of Service: Brian Wood, Head of Customer Services

Key Decision: No 

1.0Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider adopting new premiums for 
residential properties empty and unfurnished for two years or more under new 
powers provided by the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which come into force from April 2019.

1.2 Currently, Long Term Empty properties (empty more than two years) 
attract a Premium of 50% - thus paying 150% Council Tax.

1.3 These measures support the Council’s ‘Empty Property Strategy’ to 
encourage the occupation of long-term empties that have been empty for over 
two years.  

2.0Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council:

That the level of Empty Homes Premium on dwellings that have been 
unoccupied for more than two years, be applied as follows:

 1) From 1 April 2020, 100% premium in addition to the full council tax charge 
for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished between two and five years, 
and 200% premium for dwellings unoccupied for more than five years; and

 2) From 1 April 2021, 100% premium in addition to the full council tax charge 
for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished between two and five years, 
200% for dwellings unoccupied between five and ten years, and 300% for 
properties unoccupied for more than ten years.



3) That in co-ordination with the Private Sector Housing Team, owners of 
dwellings that would be affected by the above changes are contacted during 
2019, to encourage occupation and are informed of the changes to the level 
of premium.

3.0Executive Summary 

3.1 Section 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 introduced a new 
Section 11B into the original 1992 Act giving local authorities the power to 
levy extra council tax of not more that 50% on long-term empty homes, known 
as the empty homes premium. The Council has used this power since April 
2013 and imposed the maximum premium of 50% over and above the charge 
which would apply if the domestic property was occupied.

3.2 For the empty home premium to apply, properties must have been empty 
and substantially unfurnished for at least two years, excluding any occupation 
for less than six weeks. The government can prescribe classes of properties 
where the premium should not apply and has prescribed an exemption for 
occupants serving in the Armed Forces absent for job-related purposes. 
Liability for the empty homes premium is determined by the length of time that 
the property has been empty, irrespective of any change in ownership, and 
includes any period the property may be in probate

3.3 The Rating (Property in Common occupation) and Council Tax (Empty 
Dwellings) Act 2018 provided for the premium to be increased from 1st April 
2019 as follows

Length of 
time empty

Current From April 
2019

From April 
2020

From April 
2021

2 years + to 
5 years

50% 100% 100% 100%

5 years + to 
10 years

50% 100% 200% 200%

10 years + 50% 100% 200% 300%

3.4 Since the introduction of the Empty Homes Premium the number of 
properties in Havant empty for more than two years has reduced from approx. 
300 at 1 April 2013 to 101 as at August 2019. 

3.5 The breakdown of properties in Havant, empty for more than two years at 
August 2019 is:
 
Between 2 – 5 years 73
Over 5 and up to 10 
years

22

Over 10 years 6
Total 101

Band A B C D E F G H total



Number 21 25 22 16 13 4 0 0 101

3.6 Based on the 101 properties and the Council Tax level for 2019/20 
increasing the premium would increase Council Tax income approximately as 
follows:

Financial Year 2020/21 2021/22
Overall Increase £119,272 £128,484
HBC element 11.95% £14,253 £15,353

 
3.7 It should be noted when considering the extra revenue raised, that should 
this legislation have the desired effect, i.e. the number of properties empty for 
more than two years reduces, therefore any extra revenue raised wil
[...]
Council Tax 
premiums indicate that the Billing, Collection and Recovery of any extra 
Council Tax will be absorbed within the current contract price.

7.3 Human Resources Implications – None

7.4 Information Governance Implications - None

7.5 Other Resource Implication - Additional communications focusing on 
changes to The Empty Rate Premium.

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1 Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 has been 
amended by the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 to allow for the maximum percentage by which 
Council Tax may be increased to change to 100% from the financial year 
beginning 1st April 2019 and then to be further increased each financial year 
up to 2021 to a maximum of 300% as described in the main body of the report.

9.0 Risks

9.1 There is a risk that raising additional charges on empty properties could 
lead to an increase in tax avoidance tactics.  This could include the creation of 
fictitious tenancies, increased claims for single person discount and claims for 
exemption from premium payments.  Although steps can be taken to mitigate 
the risks through on-site inspections it not always possible to establish if a 
property is empty. Please see 11.1 Partnership Working.

9.2 There are instances where the Premium has made it difficult for charge-
payers to pay their arrears, especially if they are paying a full Council Tax on 
another property. The debt recovery arising from the Premium places a 
demand on staff time.

10.0 Consultation

10.1There is no statutory requirement to consult on these proposals. However, 
The Empty Homes Team welcome additional measures to support bringing 
empty properties back in to use. 



10.2 The Housing Team will be integral to enabling the ‘Empty Homes 
Strategy’ therefore this report has been shared with Tracey Wood, Head of 
Housing and Community Engagement.

11.0 Partnership Working

11.1 The subject of empty homes is one that spans multiple teams across the 
local authority, as well as other partner organisations. The Private Sector 
Housing Team will be assisting with verification of information provided to 
Council Tax and in the interests of enabling the ‘Empty Homes Strategy’ the 
council is committed to sharing information between relevant council 
departments and on occasion external partners where appropriate and in line 
with data protection legislation.

12.0 Communication

12.1 If Council approves the recommendation the Revenues team will contact 
all council tax payers at annual billing stage likely to be subject to the 
premium from April 2020 to advise them of the change. 

Appendices: None

Background Papers: 

Link to legislation – 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/25/section/2/enacted

Agreed and signed off by:

Monitoring Officer: (30th September) David Brown
S151 Officer: (30th September) Lydia Morrison
Director: (30th September) Lydia Morrison
Portfolio Holder: (30th September) Lulu Bowerman

Contact Officer: Brian Wood
Job Title: Head of Customer Services
Telephone: 01730 234150
E-Mail: brian.wood@easthants.gov.uk





NON EXEMPT 

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 18 December 2019

Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019-2024
Report Author: Head of Housing & Community 
Engagement

FOR DECISION

Portfolio:  Planning, Regeneration and Communities
                  Deputy Leader Cllr Tim Pike

Key Decision: Yes

1.0Purpose of Report 

1.1.This report is submitted to Cabinet for approval to meet a statutory 
requirement. 

2.0Recommendation 

2.1.Cabinet is recommended to approve the Council’s Homelessness and 
Rough Sleepers Strategy and Action Plan 2019-2024

2.2.Recommend to Council that the Strategy and Action Plan be adopted

3.0Executive Summary 

3.1. It is a legal requirement under homelessness legislation for local 
authorities to carry out a homelessness review and formulate a 
Homelessness Strategy based on findings of the review (Appendix C).  
T
[...]
ampshire CC Social Inclusion budget. 

SLA with Two Saints to provide outreach to those in B&B outside the area. 

2 x Supported lodgings placements 

Loans and deposits to enable renting in the private sector. 

Incentives to PRS Landlords 

IT upgrades to ensure compliance with completing government statistics. 

New initiatives identified in the review and contained within the Action Plan will be 
supported by this grant. 

 

 



V10 – 09.10.2019 

63 
 

Bibliography 

1) Havant Borough Council Annual Monitoring Report 2017 
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/factsandfigures/population-statistics/pop-
estimates/small-area-pop-stats.htm 

2) Havant Borough Profile January 2018 – available at 

https:/www.havant.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Havant%20Borough%20P
rofile.pdf 

3) Hampshire Home Choice - 
http://www.hampshirehomechoice.org.uk/content/Topics/AverageWaitingTimes 
 

4) https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/733421/Rough-Sleeping-Strategy_WEB.pdf 

 

 





NON-EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 18th December 2019

Overnight Parking for Motorhomes on Hayling Island
Private Sector Housing Manager

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET

Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods, Safety and 
Enforcement
                  Cllr Narinder Bains 

Head of Service:  Natalie Meagher 

Key Decision: No 

1.0Purpose of Report 

1.1.This report is submitted to Cabinet for policy decision on the 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order the affect of which was to cease 
overnight parking of motorhomes between 10:00pm and 6:00am in car 
parks in Hayling Island. 

2.0Recommendation 

2.1.That the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be made permanent.

3.0Executive Summary 

3.1.  Since 2011 motorhomes, (the term ‘motorhomes’ is used for private 
vehicles with sleeping accommodation for the motor taxation class 
‘motor caravan’) have been able to park and stay overnight in West 
Beach car park (althoug
[...]
7 toilet/shower access.

overnight camping 

Chichester Avenue car park should have a day time motor home only parking area,  it is 

large enough and has a large grass area suitable for them.

Camp site

Safe car parking. Particularly for camper vans



Q25 - Have you experienced any issues in accessing the beach as a result of  your disability or long term health condition? If yes, please give deailts

not allowed to park overnight














	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc
	Report

	6 Corporate Performance report 2019/20 Quarter 2
	Cabinet Briefing HBC_Qtr2_Monitoring_Report_V3_GTproofread
	6.2 Indicator Reports HBC Q2
	6.3 Healthcheck_Q2_HBC_GTproofread
	Place
	REGENERATION
	Promotion of havant borough


	Customers
	Finance
	Quarter 2 2019-20
	Forecast variances from budget

	Staff
	Organisational Development Strategy

	Governance
	Health & Safety
	Emergency Planning & BUsiness continuity
	Corporate Governance Board & Risk


	6.3 Healthcheck_Q2_HBC_GTproofread.pdf
	Place
	REGENERATION
	Promotion of havant borough


	Customers
	Finance
	Quarter 2 2019-20
	Forecast variances from budget

	Staff
	Organisational Development Strategy

	Governance
	Health & Safety
	Emergency Planning & BUsiness continuity
	Corporate Governance Board & Risk


	6.3 Healthcheck_Q2_HBC_GTproofread.pdf
	Place
	REGENERATION
	Promotion of havant borough


	Customers
	Finance
	Quarter 2 2019-20
	Forecast variances from budget

	Staff
	Organisational Development Strategy

	Governance
	Health & Safety
	Emergency Planning & BUsiness continuity
	Corporate Governance Board & Risk



	7 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21
	8 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium
	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy
	App A HBCstrategy final
	APP B HBC Homelessness RS  ACTION PLAN
	App C FINALHavant homeless review v10

	10 Overnight Parking for Motorhomes on Hayling Island
	App A West Beach Public Consultation Comments 2018 2019.v2
	App Ba St Andrews Option 1
	App Bb St Andrews Option 2
	Appendix C HI Survey - Motorhomes
	Appendix D Beachlands Order

	12 Investment in Additional Car Parking





Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

18 December 2019 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 December 2019 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike and Hughes 
 

34 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Turner. 
 

35 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 October 2019 were agreed and 
signed as an accurate record. 

 
36 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37 Chairman's Report 

 
The Chairman updated Cabinet on his recent work, along with meetings and 
event that he had attended on behalf of the Council. 

 
38 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc 

 
RESOLVED that the following delegated decision be NOTED: 

 
(i) Charges for the Collection of Garden Waste 

 
39 Corporate Performance report 2019/20 Quarter 2 

 
The S151 Officer introduced the item and drew Cabinet’s attention to the much 
improved half year position when compared to previous years and confirmed 
that the 2020/21 budget proposals would be conveyed to members early in the 
new year. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet NOTED: 

 
(i) the revenue and capital forecasts for 2019/20 in the Appendices A and 

B2; 
(ii) the forecasted variance outturn for the period; 
(iii) the MTFS at Appendix C 4; and 
(iv) the current KPI position at Appendix D  

 
Cabinet AGREED to share the Healthcheck summary position at Appendix E. 

 
 



  2 
Cabinet 

18 December 2019 
 

40 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 

Cllr Bowerman presented the report and recommendation to Council. 
 

Cabinet recommended to Council that the 2019/20 Council Tax Support 
Scheme is retained for 2020/21 but with the following amendments:  
 
(i)  the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for 

working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 4.3 (i) of the 
report; 

(ii)  the Non-Dependant deductions used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 4.3 (ii) of the 
report; and 

(iii)  That the necessary amendments are made to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme document and that it is then published in accordance with Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2) 

 
41 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium 

 
Councillor Bowerman presented the report and recommendation to Council.  
The aim of the revised policy was to bring empty properties back into use and 
for it to act as an enabler for the emerging Empty Homes Strategy and the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy. 

 
Cabinet supported the recommendation, although a concern was aired about 
the lack of evidence to attribute the current policy for the reduction in empty 
homes from 300 in April 2013 to 101 in August 2019.   

 
Following the discussion, Cabinet recommended to Council that the level of 
Empty Homes Premium on dwellings that have been unoccupied for more than 
two years, be applied as follows: 

 
(i) From 1 April 2020, 100% premium in addition to the full council tax 

charge for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished between two and 
five years, and 200% premium for dwellings unoccupied for more than 
five years; 

 
(ii) From 1 April 2021, 100% premium in addition to the full council tax 

charge for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished between two and 
five years, 200% for dwellings unoccupied between five and ten years, 
and 300% for properties unoccupied for more than ten years;  

 
(iii) That in co-ordination with the Private Sector Housing Team, owners of 

dwellings that would be affected by the above changes are contacted 
during 2020, to encourage occupation and are informed of the changes 
to the level of premium. 

 
 
 
 



  3 
Cabinet 

18 December 2019 
 

42 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 
 
Councillor Pike presented the report and recommendation to Council.   
Cllr Raines made a deputation in support of the recommendations on behalf of 
the Operations and Place Shaping Board, which had considered the topic on 16 
December 2019.  

 
Cabinet commended the work of the Homelessness Team and requested that 
the homeless ex-servicemen be specifically mentioned within it. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  

 
(i) approved the Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 

and Action Plan 2019-2024, subject to the Armed Forces Covenant 
being recognised in the strategy; and 

 
(ii) Commended the work of the Homelessness Team and that the strategy 

and work of the team be fully communicated to the public on approval by 
Full Council. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Council’s Homelessness and Rough 
Sleepers Strategy and Action Plan 2019-2024 be adopted. 

 
43 Overnight Parking for Motorhomes on Hayling Island 

 
Councillor Bains presented the report.  The Environmental Health Service 
Manager explained that the primary issue was fire safety and confirmed that no 
suitable alternative provision had been found.  The recommendation was 
therefore to make the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order permanent. 

 
In response to a question it was confirmed that around 300 Penalty Charge 
Notices had been issued, however the numbers issued had decreased in 
volume over time. 

 
Cabinet had sympathy with motorhome owners and noted that no suitable 
provision had been found.  However, this could be looked at again as part of 
the wider regeneration work at Beachlands. 

 
RESOLVED that the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be made 
permanent. 

 
44 Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as: 



  4 
Cabinet 

18 December 2019 
 

 
(a) It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 

nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and 
 

(b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
45 Investment in Additional Car Parking 

 
Cllr Bains introduced the report. 

 
RESOLVED that the ‘Spend to Save’ proposal as detailed within the exempt 
report for the purchase of car park equipment be APPROVED. 

 
46 Acquisition for Regeneration 

 
Cllr Pike introduced the exempt report. 

 
Cabinet NOTED the exempt report. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


